# מועדון הטבות לנוער Privacy Policy for the App שוהמיסטים"

Last Updated: 22/05/2023

are committed to protecting the privacy and security of your personal ,חמ"ש, We information. This Privacy Policy outlines how we collect, use, and safeguard the information referred to as the ) "מועדון הטבות לנוער שוהמיסטים" you provide to us through the app "מועדון הטבות ליוער שוהמיסטים".

By using the App, you consent to the practices described in this Privacy Policy. Please read this document carefully to understand our policies and practices regarding your personal .information

:Information We Collect

We may collect the following types of personally identifiable information (collectively referred to as "Personal Information") from users of the App

Government ID

Full name

Address

Phone number

**Birthdate** 

:Use of Information

We collect this Personal Information solely for the purpose of providing the services offered by the App, such as managing membership, facilitating communication, and enabling participation in activities organized by the App. We do not sell, rent, or lease this .information to any third parties

:Data Storage

We use Firebase Database, owned by Google, to store and manage the collected data. As such, the data you provide is subject to Google's privacy policies and security measures. We recommend reviewing Google's privacy policies to understand how they handle and protect .your information

:Data Security

We implement reasonable security measures to protect your Personal Information from unauthorized access, alteration, disclosure, or destruction. However, please note that no method of transmission over the internet or electronic storage is completely secure.

.Therefore, we cannot guarantee the absolute security of your data

:Data Retention

We retain your Personal Information only for as long as necessary to fulfill the purposes outlined in this Privacy Policy, unless a longer retention period is required by law. Once the .information is no longer needed, we will securely delete or anonymize it

:Children's Privacy

The App is intended for users of all ages, including children. If you are a parent or guardian and believe that your child has provided us with Personal Information without your consent, please contact us immediately. We will take steps to remove that information from our .records

:Changes to the Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time. Any changes we make will be posted on this page, and the revised version will be effective immediately upon posting. We .encourage you to review this Privacy Policy periodically for any updates or changes

:Contact Us

If you have any questions, concerns, or requests regarding this Privacy Policy or the handling .of your Personal Information, please contact us at noar4@shoham.muni.il

By using the App, you acknowledge that you have read and understood this Privacy Policy .and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions

מדיניות שימוש:

"מועדון הטבות לנוער שוהמיסטים Terms of Use Policy for the App "

Last Updated: 22/05/2023

" מועדון הטבות לנוער שוהמיסטים These terms of use ("Terms") govern your use of the app (referred to as "we," "us," or "our"). By using חמ"ש (referred to as the "App") provided by the App, you agree to comply with these Terms. If you do not agree with any part of these Terms, please refrain from using the App.

Eligibility:

You must be of legal age to form a binding contract in your jurisdiction to use the App. If you are under the legal age, you may only use the App with the involvement and consent of a parent or legal guardian. By using the App, you represent that you meet these eligibility requirements.

User Responsibilities:

a. Accurate Information: You agree to provide accurate, complete, and up-to-date

information when using the App.

b. Compliance with Laws: You agree to use the App in compliance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

c. Prohibited Activities: You agree not to engage in any activity that may:

Violate these Terms;

Infringe upon our rights or the rights of others; Compromise the security or integrity of the App; Interfere with the proper functioning of the App; Cause harm, harassment, or discomfort to others.

#### **User Content:**

a. Your Content: You retain ownership of any content you submit, post, or transmit through the App ("User Content"). By submitting User Content, you grant us a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide, perpetual, and irrevocable right to use, reproduce, modify, adapt, publish, distribute, and display the User Content in connection with the App.

Responsibility: You are solely responsible for any User Content you provide, and you agree
that we have no responsibility for, and do not endorse or guarantee the accuracy, integrity,
or quality of any User Content.

#### **Intellectual Property:**

a. App Ownership: The App, including all content, features, and functionality, is owned by and protected by intellectual property laws. You acknowledge that the App and its ממ"ש contents are our exclusive property.

b. Limited License: We grant you a limited, non-exclusive, revocable license to access and use the App for personal, non-commercial purposes. This license does not permit you to:

Copy, modify, or distribute the App or its contents;

Use the App for any commercial purpose;

Use any data mining, robots, or similar data gathering or extraction methods.

Disclaimer of Warranty:

The App is provided on an "as-is" and "as available" basis, without any warranties or representations, express or implied. We do not warrant that the App will be error-free, uninterrupted, secure, or free of viruses or other harmful components.

## Limitation of Liability:

To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, we shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or exemplary damages, including but not limited to damages for loss of profits, data, or other intangible losses, arising out of or in connection with your use of the App.

### Modifications to the Terms:

We reserve the right to modify or update these Terms at any time, without prior notice. It is your responsibility to review these Terms periodically. Your continued use of the App after any modifications to the Terms constitutes your acceptance of the revised Terms.

### Governing Law and Jurisdiction:

These Terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Israel. Any dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of ISRAEL.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding these Terms, please contact us at noar4@shoham.muni.il.

By using the App, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agreed to be bound by these Terms of Use.